Please refer to the following information in conjunction with the accompanying notes to these pro forma financial
statements and the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and the section
MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF MIDDLEFIELD�S FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma stockholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under
this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of Middlefield common stock or the
actual or future results of operations of Middlefield for any period. Actual results may be materially different
from the pro forma information presented.

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

18

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

HISTORICAL
Middlefield

Banc
Corp.

Liberty
Bank, N.A.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 21,976 $ 22,804 $ (2,933) A $ 32,578

(1,536) B
(7,166) C

(567) D
Fed funds sold 1,300 �  �  1,300

Cash and cash equivalents 23,276 22,804 (12,202) 33,878
Investment securities available for sale, at fair value 123,054 �  (580) E 122,474
Loans held for sale 880 358 �  1,238
Loans 586,329 197,400 (3,860) F 779,869
Less allowance for loan and lease losses 6,334 3,276 (3,276) G 6,334

Net loans 579,995 194,124 (584) 773,535
Premises and equipment, net 9,921 358 �  10,279
Goodwill 4,559 �  11,651 H 16,210
Core deposit intangibles 46 �  582 I 628
Bank owned life insurance 13,438 1,653 �  15,091
Other real estate owned 1,205 �  �  1,205
Accrued interest and other assets 5,884 2,171 79 J 8,134

TOTAL ASSETS $ 762,258 $ 221,468 $ (1,054) $ 982,672

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 136,320 $ 29,515 $ �  $ 165,835
Interest-bearing demand 67,061 30,197 �  97,258
Money market 77,774 82,886 �  160,660
Savings 173,272 9,953 �  183,225
Time 184,915 35,689 224 K 220,828

Total deposits 639,342 188,240 224 827,806
Short-term borrowings 32,803 �  �  32,803
Other borrowings 9,713 �  12,000 L 21,713
Accrued interest and other liabilities 2,208 1,806 �  4,014

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 684,066 $ 190,046 $ 12,224 $ 886,336

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 49

EQUITY
Common stock $ 47,812 $ 9,603 $ (9,603) M $ 66,119

18,307 N
Surplus / additional paid in capital �  16,977 (16,977) M �
Retained earnings 40,282 4,842 (4,842) M 40,119

(567) D
404 E

Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,616 �  �  3,616
Treasury stock (13,518) �  �  (13,518)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 78,192 $ 31,422 $ (13,278) $ 96,336

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 762,258 $ 221,468 $ (1,054) $ 982,672

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

HISTORICAL
Middlefield

Banc
Corp.

Liberty
Bank, N.A.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro

Forma
INTEREST INCOME
Interest and fees on originated loans $ 18,949 $ 7,202 $ 271 F $ 26,422
Interest-bearing deposits in other
institutions 42 119 �  161
Federal funds sold 16 �  �  16
Investment securities: 3,092 �  �  3,092
Dividends on stock 74 34 �  108

Total interest income 22,173 7,355 271 29,799

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 2,665 621 (146) K 3,140
Short-term borrowings 282 �  �  282
Other borrowings 53 �  348 L 401
Trust preferred securities 117 �  �  117

Total interest expense 3,117 621 202 3,940

Net interest income 19,056 6,734 69 25,859
Provision for loan losses 315 �  �  315

Net interest income after provision for
loan and lease losses 18,741 6,734 69 25,544

NONINTEREST INCOME
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,443 240 �  1,683
Investment securities gains, net 303 �  �  303
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 298 27 �  325
Gains on sale of loans 322 530 �  852
Other income 693 285 �  978

Total noninterest income 3,059 1,082 �  4,141

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 7,740 3,258 �  10,998
Occupancy expense 933 390 �  1,323
Equipment expense 700 152 �  852

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 51

Data processing costs 928 315 �  1,243
Core deposit intangible amortization 30 �  50 I 80
Other expense 5,584 1,185 �  6,769

Total noninterest expense 15,915 5,300 50 21,265

Income before taxes 5,885 2,516 19 8,420
Income taxes 1,129 856 7 O 1,992

NET INCOME $ 4,756 $ 1,660 $ 12 $ 6,428

Less: Income attributable to common stock
subject to possible conversion �  �  �  �
Pro forma net income attributable to
common stock not subject to possible
conversion $ 4,756 $ 1,660 $ 12 $ 6,428
Pro forma net income per common share �
basic $ 2.31 $ 1.73 $ 2.59
Pro forma net income per common share �
diluted 2.30 1.71 2.58
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding � basic 2,059,656 959,115 515,695 N 2,480,352
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding � diluted 2,068,532 969,433 515,695 N 2,488,874

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

HISTORICAL
Middlefield

Banc
Corp.

Liberty
Bank, N.A.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro

Forma
INTEREST INCOME
Interest and fees on originated loans $ 23,824 $ 8,282 $ 359 F $ 32,465
Interest-bearing deposits in other
institutions 33 91 �  124
Federal funds sold 13 �  �  13
Investment securities: 4,627 �  �  4,627
Dividends on stock 98 66 �  164

Total interest income 28,595 8,439 359 37,393

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 3,426 950 (167) K 4,209
Short-term borrowings 194 �  �  194
Other borrowings 83 �  464 L 547
Trust preferred securities 117 �  �  117

Total interest expense 3,820 950 297 5,067

Net interest income 24,775 7,489 62 32,326
Provision for loan losses 315 �  �  315

Net interest income after provision for
loan and lease losses 24,460 7,489 62 32,011

NONINTEREST INCOME
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,874 282 �  2,156
Investment securities gains, net 323 �  �  323
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 624 54 �  678
Gains on sale of loans 329 476 �  805
Other income 894 330 �  1,224

Total noninterest income 4,044 1,142 �  5,186

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 9,751 3,703 �  13,454
Occupancy expense 1,253 493 �  1,746
Equipment expense 944 212 �  1,156

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 53

Data processing costs 1,071 418 �  1,489
Core deposit intangible amortization 40 �  67 I 107
Other expense 7,018 1,070 �  8,088

Total noninterest expense 20,077 5,896 67 26,040

Income before taxes 8,427 2,735 (5) 11,157
Income taxes 1,562 943 (2) O 2,503

NET INCOME $ 6,865 $ 1,792 $ (3) $ 8,654

Less: Income attributable to common stock
subject to possible conversion $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Pro forma net income attributable to
common stock not subject to possible
conversion $ 6,865 $ 1,792 $ (3) $ 8,654
Pro forma net income per common share �
basic $ 3.41 $ 1.88 $ 3.42
Pro forma net income per common share �
diluted 3.39 1.86 3.41
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding � basic 2,014,966 954,033 515,695 N 2,530,130
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding � diluted 2,024,120 962,091 515,695 N 2,539,284

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: MIDDLEFIELD BANC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets and Income Statements